

NL Handleiding: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Groentesnijder

Producttitel

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Groentesnijder

Inhoud van het product

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Lengte 430 mm, Breedte 160 mm, Hoogte 155 mm)
- 1x Restenhouder
- 1x Vingerbeschermer
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal (snijmes en frame)

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

- Gebruik: Voor het snijden van groenten en fruit in 21 verschillende vormen (recht, gegolfd, wafel, frites, julienne)
- Snijdikten instelbaar: 1 tot 9 mm in stappen van 0,5 mm
- Geschikt voor: Zachte en harde ingrediënten
- Vaatwasserbestendig: Nee; body en restenhouder vaatwasserbestendig, maar snijmes alleen handwassen
- Reiniging snijmes: Afspoelen met warm water en afwasmiddel
- Steunvoet: Antislip voor veilige en stabiele bediening
- Vingerbeveiliging: Ingesloten vingerbeschermer voor veilig gebruik

Onderhouds- en reinigingsinstructies

- Reinigen: Was af met warm water en een mild afwasmiddel. Droog het product direct na het wassen af om watervlekken te voorkomen.
- Vlekken: Verwijder hardnekkige vlekken of verkleuringen met een speciale RVS-reiniger of een oplossing van water en azijn.
- Vermijd: Gebruik geen staalwol of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen, omdat deze het oppervlak van roestvrij staal kunnen bekrassen.
- Opslag: Bewaar het product op een droge plaats. Stapel voorzichtig om krassen te voorkomen.

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Temperatuur: Roestvrij staal kan warm worden bij contact met hete vloeistoffen of voedsel. Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren.
- Scherpe randen: Controleer het product vóór eerste gebruik op eventuele bramen of scherpe randen.
- Niet geschikt voor gebruik op open vuur of directe hittebron, tenzij anders vermeld.

Leeftijdsrestricties

Niet van toepassing. Dit product is geschikt voor gebruik door volwassenen en kinderen onder toezicht van een volwassene.

Instructies voor verwijdering

- Roestvrij staal is volledig recyclebaar. Breng afgedankt roestvrij staal naar een inzamelpunt voor metaalafval of de milieustraat.
- Verwijder eventuele niet-metalen onderdelen (bijv. rubber of kunststof) vóór inlevering, indien mogelijk.

Waarschuwingen

- **P103:** Alvorens te gebruiken het etiket/deze instructies lezen.

Gevaarinformatie

- -: Dit product bevat geen chemische gevaren.

Door deze richtlijnen te volgen, zorgt u voor een langdurige en optimale prestatie van uw product. Voor meer informatie of specifieke vragen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice of de winkel waar u het product heeft aangeschaft.

EN User Manual: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Vegetable Slicer

Product Title

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Vegetable Slicer

Contents of the Product

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Length 430 mm, Width 160 mm, Height 155 mm)
- 1x Food holder
- 1x Finger guard
- Material: Stainless steel (blade and frame)

User Instructions

- Use: For slicing vegetables and fruit in 21 different cut styles (straight, waffle, fries, julienne)
- Adjustable thickness: 1 to 9 mm in 0.5 mm increments
- Suitable for: Both soft and firm ingredients
- Dishwasher safe: Body and food holder are dishwasher-safe; blade hand-wash only
- Blade cleaning: Rinse with warm water and dish soap
- Support base: Non-slip for safe and stable operation
- Finger protection: Included finger guard for safe handling

Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions

- Cleaning: Wash with warm water and mild washing-up liquid. Dry immediately after washing to prevent water spots.
- Stains: Remove stubborn stains or discolouration with a dedicated stainless steel cleaner or a water-and-vinegar solution.
- Avoid: Do not use steel wool or abrasive cleaners, as these can scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Storage: Store in a dry place. Stack carefully to avoid scratching.

Safety Instructions

- Temperature: Stainless steel may become hot when in contact with hot liquids or food. Handle with care.
- Sharp edges: Check the product for burrs or sharp edges before first use.
- Not suitable for use on open flame or direct heat source unless otherwise stated.

Age Restrictions

Not applicable. This product is suitable for use by adults and children under adult supervision.

Disposal Instructions

- Stainless steel is fully recyclable. Take discarded stainless steel products to a metal recycling point or household waste recycling centre.
- Remove any non-metal components (e.g. rubber or plastic parts) before disposal, if possible.

Warnings

- **P103:** Read label/these instructions before use.

Hazard Information

- -: This product contains no chemical hazards.

By following these guidelines, you ensure long-lasting and optimal performance of your product. For more information or specific inquiries, please contact customer service or the store where you purchased the product.

DE Gebrauchsanleitung: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Gemüseschneider

Produkttitel

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Gemüseschneider

Produktinhalt

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Länge 430 mm, Breite 160 mm, Höhe 155 mm)
- 1x Resthalter
- 1x Fingerschutz
- Material: Edelstahl (Klinge und Rahmen)

Benutzeranleitung

- Verwendung: Zum Schneiden von Gemüse und Obst in 21 verschiedenen Schnittarten (gerade, gewellt, Pommes, Julienne)
- Einstellbare Schnittstärke: 1 bis 9 mm in 0,5 mm Schritten
- Geeignet für: Weiche und feste Zutaten
- Spülmaschinenfest: Gehäuse und Resthalter spülmaschinenfest; Klinge nur von Hand waschen
- Klingenpflege: Mit warmem Wasser und Spülmittel abspülen
- Standfuß: Rutschfest für sichere und stabile Bedienung
- Fingerschutz: Beiliegender Fingerschutz für sichere Handhabung

Pflege- und Reinigungshinweise

- Reinigung: Mit warmem Wasser und einem milden Spülmittel abwaschen. Nach dem Waschen sofort abtrocknen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Flecken: Hartnäckige Flecken oder Verfärbungen mit einem speziellen Edelstahlreiniger oder einer Wasser-Essig-Lösung entfernen.
- Vermeiden: Keine Stahlwolle oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel verwenden, da diese die Edelstahloberfläche verkratzen können.
- Lagerung: An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren. Vorsichtig stapeln, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.

Sicherheitshinweise

- Temperatur: Rostfreier Stahl kann sich beim Kontakt mit heißen Flüssigkeiten oder Speisen erhitzen. Bitte vorsichtig handhaben.
- Scharfe Kanten: Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor der ersten Verwendung auf Grate oder scharfe Kanten.
- Nicht für die Verwendung auf offener Flamme oder direkter Hitzequelle geeignet, sofern nicht anders angegeben.

Altersbeschränkungen

Nicht zutreffend. Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch Erwachsene und Kinder unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen geeignet.

Entsorgungshinweise

- Rostfreier Stahl ist vollständig recycelbar. Entsorgen Sie ausgediente Produkte aus rostfreiem Stahl an einer Metallsammelstelle oder im Wertstoffhof.
- Entfernen Sie vor der Abgabe nach Möglichkeit alle Nicht-Metall-Teile (z. B. Gummi- oder Kunststoffteile).

Warnhinweise

- **P103:** Vor Verwendung Etikett/diese Anweisungen lesen.

Gefahreninformationen

- -: Dieses Produkt enthält keine chemischen Gefahren.

Wenn Sie diese Richtlinien befolgen, sorgen Sie für eine langlebige und optimale Leistung Ihres Produkts. Für weitere Informationen oder spezifische Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundenservice oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

FR Manuel d'utilisation: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Coupe-légumes

Titre du produit

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Coupe-légumes

Contenu du produit

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Longueur 430 mm, Largeur 160 mm, Hauteur 155 mm)
- 1x Porte-aliments
- 1x Protège-doigts
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable (lame et cadre)

Instructions d'utilisation

- Utilisation: Pour trancher les légumes et fruits dans 21 styles de coupe différents (droit, ondulé, frites, julienne)
- Épaisseur de coupe ajustable: 1 à 9 mm par incréments de 0,5 mm
- Convient pour: Ingrédients mous et fermes
- Lave-vaisselle: Corps et porte-aliments adaptés au lave-vaisselle; lame lavage à la main uniquement
- Entretien de la lame: Rincer à l'eau tiède et au savon à vaisselle
- Base de support: Non-glissante pour une opération sûre et stable
- Protection des doigts: Protège-doigts inclus pour une utilisation sécuritaire

Instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage

- Nettoyage : Laver à l'eau chaude avec un liquide vaisselle doux. Sécher immédiatement après le lavage pour éviter les traces d'eau.
- Taches : Éliminer les taches tenaces ou les décolorations avec un nettoyant spécial inox ou une solution d'eau et de vinaigre.
- Éviter : Ne pas utiliser de laine d'acier ni de produits abrasifs, car ils peuvent rayer la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Rangement : Conserver dans un endroit sec. Empiler avec soin pour éviter les rayures.

Consignes de sécurité

- Température : L'acier inoxydable peut devenir chaud au contact de liquides ou d'aliments chauds. Manipuler avec précaution.
- Bords tranchants : Vérifiez l'absence de bavures ou de bords tranchants avant la première utilisation.
- Ne pas utiliser sur une flamme nue ou une source de chaleur directe, sauf indication contraire.

Restrictions d'âge

Non applicable. Ce produit convient aux adultes et aux enfants sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

Instructions d'élimination

- L'acier inoxydable est entièrement recyclable. Déposez les produits en acier inoxydable usagés dans un point de collecte pour métaux ou en déchetterie.
- Retirez si possible les pièces non métalliques (par ex. caoutchouc ou plastique) avant le dépôt.

Avertissements

- **P103:** Lire l'étiquette/ces instructions avant utilisation.

Informations sur les dangers

- -: Ce produit ne contient aucun danger chimique.

En suivant ces directives, vous assurez une performance durable et optimale de votre produit. Pour plus d'informations ou des questions spécifiques, veuillez contacter le service client ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

Manuale d'uso: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Affettatrice di verdure

Titolo del prodotto

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Affettatrice di verdure

Contenuto del prodotto

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Lunghezza 430 mm, Larghezza 160 mm, Altezza 155 mm)
- 1x Supporto per avanzi
- 1x Protezione per dita
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile (lama e telaio)

Istruzioni per l'uso

- Utilizzo: Per affettare verdure e frutta in 21 stili di taglio diversi (dritto, ondulato, patatine, julienne)
- Spessore di taglio regolabile: 1 a 9 mm in incrementi di 0,5 mm
- Adatto a: Ingredienti morbidi e saldi
- Lavastoviglie: Corpo e supporto per avanzi sono lavastoviglie; lama solo a mano
- Cura della lama: Sciacquare con acqua tiepida e detersivo per piatti
- Base di supporto: Antiscivolo per un'operazione sicura e stabile
- Protezione delle dita: Protezione per dita inclusa per un utilizzo sicuro

Istruzioni di manutenzione e pulizia

- Pulizia: Lavare con acqua calda e un detergente delicato per piatti. Asciugare immediatamente dopo il lavaggio per evitare macchie d'acqua.
- Macchie: Rimuovere macchie ostinate o scolorimenti con un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile o una soluzione di acqua e aceto.
- Evitare: Non utilizzare pagliette d'acciaio o detersivi abrasivi, poiché possono graffiare la superficie in acciaio inossidabile.
- Conservazione: Conservare in un luogo asciutto. Impilare con cura per evitare graffi.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Temperatura: L'acciaio inossidabile può scaldarsi a contatto con liquidi o alimenti caldi. Maneggiare con cura.
- Bordi taglienti: Verificare la presenza di bave o bordi taglienti prima del primo utilizzo.
- Non adatto all'uso su fiamma viva o fonte di calore diretta, salvo diversa indicazione.

Restrizioni di età

Non applicabile. Questo prodotto è adatto all'uso da parte di adulti e bambini sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

Istruzioni per lo smaltimento

- L'acciaio inossidabile è completamente riciclabile. Portare i prodotti in acciaio inossidabile dismessi a un punto di raccolta per metalli o a un centro di raccolta rifiuti.
- Rimuovere eventuali componenti non metallici (ad es. gomma o plastica) prima del conferimento, se possibile.

Avvertenze

- **P103:** Leggere l'etichetta/queste istruzioni prima dell'uso.

Informazioni sui pericoli

- -: Questo prodotto non contiene pericoli chimici.

Seguendo queste linee guida, garantirete prestazioni durature e ottimali del vostro prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni o domande specifiche, contattare il servizio clienti o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

PL Instrukcja obsługi: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Krajalnica do warzyw

Tytuł produktu

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Krajalnica do warzyw

Zawartość produktu

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Długość 430 mm, Szerokość 160 mm, Wysokość 155 mm)
- 1x Uchwyt na resztki
- 1x Ochrona palców
- Materiał: Stal nierdzewna (ostrze i rama)

Instrukcje użytkowania

- Zastosowanie: Do krajania warzyw i owoców w 21 różnych stylach cięcia (proste, faliste, frytki, julienne)
- Regulowana grubość cięcia: 1 do 9 mm w przyrostach 0,5 mm
- Odpowiednia dla: Miękkich i twardych składników
- Zmywarka: Obudowa i uchwyt na resztki do zmywarki; ostrze tylko ręczne
- Pielęgnacja ostrza: Płukanie letnią wodą i płynem do naczyń
- Podstawa nośna: Antypoślizgowa do bezpiecznej i stabilnej obsługi
- Ochrona palców: Dołączony protektor palców do bezpiecznej obsługi

Instrukcje konserwacji i czyszczenia

- Czyszczenie: Myć ciepłą wodą z łagodnym płynem do naczyń. Bezpośrednio po myciu wytrzeć do sucha, aby uniknąć zacieków.
- Plamy: Uporczywe plamy lub przebarwienia usuwać specjalnym środkiem do stali nierdzewnej lub roztworem wody z octem.
- Unikać: Nie używać druciaków stalowych ani ściernych środków czyszczących, ponieważ mogą porysować powierzchnię ze stali nierdzewnej.
- Przechowywanie: Przechowywać w suchym miejscu. Układać ostrożnie, aby uniknąć zarysowań.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

- Temperatura: Stal nierdzewna może się nagrzewać w kontakcie z gorącymi płynami lub potrawami. Zachować ostrożność podczas używania.
- Ostre krawędzie: Przed pierwszym użyciem sprawdzić produkt pod kątem zadziórów lub ostrych krawędzi.
- Nie nadaje się do użytku na otwartym ogniu ani bezpośrednim źródle ciepła, chyba że zaznaczono inaczej.

Ograniczenia wiekowe

Nie dotyczy. Produkt jest przeznaczony dla dorosłych oraz dzieci pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.

Instrukcje utylizacji

- Stal nierdzewna jest w pełni nadająca się do recyklingu. Zużyte produkty ze stali nierdzewnej należy oddać do punktu zbiórki metali lub na punktu selektywnej zbiórki odpadów komunalnych.
- Przed oddaniem należy w miarę możliwości usunąć wszelkie elementy niemetaliczne (np. gumowe lub plastikowe).

Ostrzeżenia

- **P103:** Przed użyciem przeczytać etykietę/niniejsze instrukcje.

Informacje o zagrożeniach

- -: Produkt nie zawiera zagrożeń chemicznych.

Przestrzegając tych wytycznych, zapewnisz długotrwałe i optymalne działanie swojego produktu. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji lub zadać konkretne pytania, skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt.

Manual de usuario: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Cortador de verduras

Título del producto

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Cortador de verduras

Contenido del producto

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Largo 430 mm, Ancho 160 mm, Alto 155 mm)
- 1x Soporte para restos
- 1x Protector de dedos
- Material: Acero inoxidable (hoja y marco)

Instrucciones de uso

- Uso: Para cortar verduras y frutas en 21 estilos de corte diferentes (recto, ondulado, papas fritas, juliana)
- Grosor de corte ajustable: 1 a 9 mm en incrementos de 0,5 mm
- Adecuado para: Ingredientes suaves y firmes
- Lavaaplatos: Cuerpo y soporte de restos aptos para lavavajillas; hoja solo a mano
- Cuidado de la hoja: Enjuague con agua tibia y jabón para platos
- Base de soporte: Antideslizante para operación segura y estable
- Protección de dedos: Protector de dedos incluido para manejo seguro

Instrucciones de mantenimiento y limpieza

- Limpieza: Lavar con agua caliente y lavavajillas suave. Secar inmediatamente después del lavado para evitar manchas de agua.
- Manchas: Eliminar manchas persistentes o decoloraciones con un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable o una solución de agua y vinagre.
- Evitar: No utilizar estropajos de acero ni productos abrasivos, ya que pueden rayar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Almacenamiento: Guardar en un lugar seco. Apilar con cuidado para evitar arañazos.

Instrucciones de seguridad

- Temperatura: El acero inoxidable puede calentarse al contacto con líquidos o alimentos calientes. Manipular con precaución.
- Bordes cortantes: Compruebe el producto en busca de rebabas o bordes afilados antes del primer uso.
- No apto para uso sobre llama abierta o fuente de calor directa, salvo indicación contraria.

Restricciones de edad

No aplicable. Este producto es apto para su uso por adultos y niños bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

Instrucciones de eliminación

- El acero inoxidable es totalmente reciclable. Lleve los productos de acero inoxidable desechados a un punto de recogida de metales o a un punto limpio.
- Retire los componentes no metálicos (p. ej. goma o plástico) antes de la entrega, si es posible.

Advertencias

- **P103:** Leer la etiqueta/estas instrucciones antes de usar.

Información sobre peligros

- -: Este producto no contiene peligros químicos.

Siguiendo estas directrices, asegurará un rendimiento duradero y óptimo de su producto. Para más información o consultas específicas, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente o la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

SV Bruksanvisning: OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Grönsakskniv

Produkttitel

OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel - Grönsakskniv

Produktinnehåll

- 1x OXO Good Grips Chef's Mandoline 2.0 Steel (Längd 430 mm, Bredd 160 mm, Höjd 155 mm)
- 1x Matbehållare
- 1x Fingerskydd
- Material: Rostfritt stål (blad och ram)

Användarinstruktioner

- Användning: För att skära grönsaker och frukt i 21 olika skärstilar (rakt, vågigt, pommes frites, julienne)
- Justerbar skärtjocklek: 1 till 9 mm i 0,5 mm steg
- Lämplig för: Mjuka och fasta ingredienser
- Diskmaskin: Skuren och matbehållare är diskmaskinssäker; blad endast för handtvätt
- Bladskötsel: Skölj med varmt vatten och diskmedel
- Stödbas: Halsäker för säker och stabil drift
- Fingerskydd: Inkluderat fingerskydd för säker hantering

Underhålls- och rengöringsinstruktioner

- Rengöring: Diska med varmt vatten och mild diskmedel. Torka omedelbart efter diskning för att undvika vattenfläckar.
- Fläckar: Ta bort envisa fläckar eller missfärgningar med ett dedikerat rostfritt stål-rengöringsmedel eller en lösning av vatten och vinäger.
- Undvik: Använd inte stålull eller slipande rengöringsmedel eftersom dessa kan repa ytan av rostfritt stål.
- Förvaring: Förvara på en torr plats. Stapla försiktigt för att undvika repor.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner

- Temperatur: Rostfritt stål kan bli varmt vid kontakt med heta vätskor eller mat. Hantera försiktigt.
- Vassa kanter: Kontrollera produkten för grader eller vassa kanter före första användning.
- Inte lämplig för användning på öppen låga eller direkt värmekälla om inget annat anges.

Åldersbegränsningar

Inte tillämpligt. Denna produkt är lämplig för användning av vuxna och barn under vuxens tillsyn.

Avfallsinstruktioner

- Rostfritt stål är helt återvinningsbart. Lämna uttjänta produkter av rostfritt stål till en metallåtervinningsstation eller återvinningscentral.
- Ta om möjligt bort icke-metalliska delar (t.ex. gummi eller plast) innan inlämning.

Varningar

- **P103:** Läs etiketten/dessa instruktioner innan användning.

Farinformation

- -: Denna produkt innehåller inga kemiska faror.

Genom att följa dessa riktlinjer säkerställer du en långvarig och optimal prestanda av din produkt. För mer information eller specifika frågor, kontakta kundtjänst eller butiken där du köpte produkten.